VOV-16-201	l1 11:35 FROM:PARTRIDGE SNOW HAHN 774	2068210 TO:917037561648PP966# P:3/1
cordation on	09)	11/18/2011
SEP A MILE SEP SIN FLOOR	. I The letter is a second of the letter is	
SEP I A ELOOT) RE	3632821 103636605
Store perofes	TO THE CHARLES OF TRADEM.	
AUC LEGE	1. Name of converses named and Trademark Office; P	case record the attached documents or the new address(oe) below.
	1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): MEDport, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or ditzenehip attached?
		Namo:Rockland Trust Company
_	Individual(s) Association	Internal Address: Aftn: Mathew J. Insana
11/2/1/2/11	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State	Street Address: 288 Union Street
*	Other Limited Hability Company	City: Rock land
~~	Citizenship (see guidelines) U.S.A	Stata: MA
12	Execution Date(s) July 28, 2011	Country: USA Zip: 02370
3,		II Association Currently
ľ	Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes XN 3. Nature of conveyance:	
	r	Limited Parinership Citizenahlp Corporation Citizenahlp
į	dtr' -	
	Socurity Agreement Change of Name	If assigned is not demicted to the Lighted States and and
<u>}</u>		representative designation is attached; L. You. L. No.
ľ	Application number(s) or registration number(s) and Trademark Application No.(s)	d Identification or description of the Trademark
1	(a)	Br. 12 and think Modizabilion Mor(2)
ŀ	***************************************	See Attached Additional sheet(a) attached? You No
1	C. Identification or Description of Tradomerk(s) (and Filing	Pate If Application or Registration Number is unknown):
	See arrached	
5	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
N	concerning document should be mallod; lame: Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP	rogistrations involved:
ļin	Memai Address: Attn: Jay R. Peabody, Esq.	7 Tables (07 070 0 000)
1-	1,39	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 665.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
s	troof Address: 128 Union Street. Suite 500	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
]		₩ Enclosed
1		8. Payment Information:
	zip:02740	e. Credit Card Lest 4 Numbers
JPh lea	None Number: <u>(774) 206-8209</u> ix Number: <u>(774) 206-8630</u>	Expiration Date
	nall Address: irp@psh.com/	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized 3501 Name Authorized 3501 Name
	Signature:	19.88 U
1"		82 FC:8522 9/3/11 525.88 UF
1_	Jay R. Peabody /// Signature	Data
	Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 15
	Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) a Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of a	hould be lesed to (703) 306-3905, or malled to;
	Annual Milector Of F	по чегты, к.н. Вок 1430, ∧юхэнана, уд 23313-1450
		,
	•	
		į (

TRADEMARK REEL: 004876 FRAME: 0255

A		Spands/Spanice	Country	Serial No. F	Filing Date Reg Ko.		Reg. Date 5	Status C	Class
Matter 115	FIT FRESH Logo	CLTT. Electric applicances, namely food blanders: CLTT. Wher filters, water treatment explorment and sturgs for connectic use, namely cartridge fitnation units, werean connectic set in the state of the first water filtration. CLTT. Where firsts sold encyt, insulated words and consporing docts, household confainers for storing and consporing docts, household confainers for storing and consporing docts, household confainers sold encyt, insulated words palastic bows and curring located into a packs, shalless sold water bowle with freezer get in the raiddle, plastic food conspilers with itse packs, shalless sold water bowle up lastic confainers with itse packs, shalless sold water bowle up lastic water food or allowed to find the state treatment experient and fings for domestic use, reamely cartridge filtration units, there water makes of stories and classification intis, the value makes for water flowers. CDT: Electric appliances, namely food blanders. Intaktion units, showers connected the storing and transporing foods, household containers for storing.	ह्य	9 087 <u>.720.75</u>	5/13/2010	***************************************		Alowed	CC 911, @7
2858-0145 2658-0147	3 Lago	strange containers with the peaks, double waited bowls with theater gel in the middle, pleatic configuration configurations with iteo peaks, stainless steel water bodies, plastic water bodies and plastic configuration with heat retendon magnital. With heat retendon magnital. I benefit for each of the peaks of the peaks of the peaks of the peaks for each of the peaks of the peak							007, 011, C21 038 038
0358-0073 0358-0073 0358-0005	FIT RESK OWL TOOL OTENS: SET FIT & FRESH MEDPOLAT OF SEIGH	Unisati for Bering Hastic bowls Cases used to carry medical instruments, centres and succies Carrier cases for medical instruments. Educes and succies	873		-	$\Pi\Pi$		P. bished 02 Registered 13	02: 13
1655-0014 1665-0023 1065-0024	REDICKET PACK MTAMINDER MTAMINDERS THE VITAMIN CHEST GOVERNMENT OF THE VITAMING CHEST	Pasis Containers for Vitamins Soid Emply I: the Trade Containers for Vitamins Example Containers for Vitamins, Soid Emply Containers for Vitamins, Soid Emply	SUSUS SUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS SUSUS Susus Sus S	72/101,532 73/102,434 73/165,975 420,936 L/		1,090,565 5 1,080,388 1 1,027,543 1 234,136 6	52:1978 Regiszered 220 12:27/1977 Regiszered 221 12:11/1979 Regiszered 221 52:31/39 Regiszered	Registered Registered Registered	000 E
7700-8580	MEDoat	COB. Contact lens cases COT, Casses for shorting sydroges, etc., for patients wire naed self-trjection of insufn, etc., while going cut, cases for shorting the ers used by asstruce patients, etc. [COT, Fill cases	العبعا	1163552000 10262000 453555	13/26/2000		8-23-2002) pawisów	Registered 035, 010, 021
0653-0096 0853-0090 0358-0190	FIT & HEALTHY FRESH STAPT SREAVEAST CHILLER TIT & FRESH TIT & FRESH	(COC; pethnews, measuring tapes 1C 910; body fall ambigation. Household: God and beverage containers sold empty Household: God and beverage containers sold empty. Household: Sold and beverage containers.	য় র ম	78945,287 77001,257 77675,856 1772,4409	9,22006 3 9,16,2007 3 6,12,2007 3	3,339,345 3,349,367 3,505,348 3,507,567	10/9/2007 Registered 026 1/2/4/2007 Registered 221 9/2/20039 Registered 021 2/1/2/2009 Registered 007	Registered Registered Registered Registered	005, 010 221 221 007
0858-0038 0858-0039 0858-0039		Water thers, water the amen't equipment and Grings for domestic use, namely, cartriage filtration units, reverse corrects firstion units, then units made of ther for water fittalion Took bags Froughted food and bewerage corramens, sold empty; plastic storage containers for domestic use	SI ESI	77/204,412 77/204,418 77/201932	6/12/2007 6/12/2007 6/20/2007	3,587,953 3,587,953 3,513,554	37.02029 37.02009 107.2003	Registered 011 Registered 018 Registered 021	011 018 027
288-0126 0858-0109 0858-0113	LIV FIT & PRESH FURE	10021: Bettes, soid empty Teach: Effects of insection into ordies soid empty Teach: States ordinate into Recitation to borne. soid empty Recitation to borne. soid empty Recitation to borne. Rec		77.274,159 77.1400,027 77.1442,384	2/19/2006 3,453,589 3419/2009 Registered C7.1. 2/19/2008 3.578,416 11/23/2009 Tegistered C21 5/30/2008 3/22/1739 5/19/2009 Tegistered C21	3,463,189 3,578,416 3,627,739	3419-2009 Registered Cr.1.025 11/23/2010 Registered 021 5/19/2009 Registered 021	Registered Registered	12.02.1 12.02.
0858-0126 0858-0126 0858-0146	SMANTEGETION— FITEFRESH Cleantek	toutes seld semby-driving Vesselty and deservers. Hersehold foul and tast bayes ages containent sold energy destit socrap, centainent for driving foods: frousehold containers for storing and herseporting foods; household containers for storing noods: places sold empty and driving vessels. Household containers for storing and fransporting foods and beværages; household containers for storing the restoring and fransporting foods.		Seeth Affice 2000-2005- U.S. 77:879.151 U.S. 77:815.855	226-2009 3679-625 (1920)9	3679622 3679622	900.0000 900.0000	Registered (CC)	123

TRADEMARK REEL: 004876 FRAME: 0256

MEDPORT TRADEMARKS

1. \085\$\0005 7468005 7
2. 0858-0014 843/602
3. 985\$-0023 73/0/632
4. 0858-0024 73/02 434
5. 0858-0025 73165-979
6. 0858-0027 <u>420908</u>
7. 0858-0044 1163552000 4598560
8. 0868-0086 78943297
9. 0858-0090 77001297
10.0838-0096.01 7-7975 8:55
11.0858-0097 77004409
12.0858-0098 77204412
13.0858-0099 77204418
14.0858\0102 77210903
15.0858-p106 77374159
16.0858-0108 7740000 t
17.0858-0113 7-7-442 394
18.08 8.00 17 2008 203 403
19. 00 \$8.0 \ 20 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
20.0858-0126 77679 151
21.0858-0140 77915856

TRADEMARK REEL: 004876 FRAME: 0257

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT FOR PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks ("Agreement") dated July 28, 2011 is between MEDport LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company with a mailing address of 23 Acorn Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 (the "Grantor") and Rockland Trust Company, a Massachusetts trust company with a principal place of business at 288 Union Street, Rockland, Massachusetts 02370 and Business Development Company of Rhode Island, a Rhode Island corporation with its office at 40 Westminster Street, Suite 702, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 (collectively "Lender")

RECITALS:

- A. Lender will make advances to Grantor ("Loans") as described in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement (the "Standard Revolving Financing Agreement") dated of even date herewith between Grantor and Lender, but only if Grantor grants Lender, in accordance with the terms of the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, a security interest in its intellectual property, including patents and trademarks.
- B. Grantor has granted Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired, in and to all the Collateral described in the Security Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") executed by Grantor and Lender contemporaneously with the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, conditions, representations, and warranties hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement and the Security Agreement. In addition, the following terms, as used in this Agreement, have the following meanings:

"Intellectual Property Collateral" means:

- (i) Each of the patents and patent applications which are presently owned by Grantor (including all of Grantor's right, title, and interest, in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit Δ, attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time), in whote or in part, and all patent rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), foreign filing rights, and rights to extend such patents and patent rights;
- (ii) All of Grantor's right, title, and interest in all patentable inventions, and to file applications for patent under federal patent law or regulation of any foreign country, and to request reexamination and/or reissue of the patents, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring interference proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of Lender for past, present, and future infringements of the patents, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;
- (iii) Each of the trademarks and rights and interest which are capable of being protected as trademarks (including all of Grantor's right to the trademark registrations listed on Exhibit B, attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time and all other trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, and other source or business identifiers, and applications pertaining thereto), which are presently owned by

1

Grantor, in whole or in part, and all trademark rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all goodwill associated therewith and all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and rights to renew and extend such trademarks and trademark rights;

- (iv) All of Grantor's right, title and interest to register trademark claims under any state or federal trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew, and extend the trademark registrations and trademark rights, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of Lender for past, present, and future infringements of the trademarks, registrations, or trademark rights and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;
 - (v) All general intangibles relating to the foregoing; and
- (vi) All proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (including, without limitations, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Collateral.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall not include any license, property or contract right the granting of a security interest in which would be prohibited by law or contract.

"Obligations" as defined in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

Grantor hereby grants Lender a first-priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral to secure the Obligations.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement and Security Agreement, and under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Copyrights dated of even date herewith. Lender's rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Copyrights, and those available in law or equity. Lender's rights, powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided hereunder. Lender's exercise of its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement or any other loan document (as described in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement), and does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

Grantor hereby represents, warrants, and covenants that:

3.1 Patents: Trademarks: Service Marks

(i) A true and complete schedule setting forth all patent and patent applications owned or controlled by Grantor, together with a summary description in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates is set forth on Exhibit A;

2

- (ii) Copies all federal and state trademark and service mark registrations owned or controlled by Grantor are attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u> and incorporated herein by reference;
- 3.2 Validity; Enforceability. To the Grantor's knowledge and belief, each of the patents, service marks, and trademarks is valid and enforceable, and Grantor is not presently aware of any past, present, or prospective claim by any third party that any of the patents, service marks, or trademarks are invalid or unenforceable, or that the use of any patents, service marks, or trademarks violates the rights of any third person, or of any basis for any such claims; except that the provisional patent application set forth on Exhibit A hereto has expired.
- 3.3 Title. To the Grantor's knowledge and belief, Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to each of the patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark registrations, trademarks, and trademark registrations free and clear of any liens (other than Permitted Junior Liens (as defined in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement)), charges, and encumbrances, including pledges and assignments, or has the rights to use the same under a valid license; provided, however, that it is understood and agreed that Grantor have not done exhaustive prior art searches or other searches with respect to such property;
- 3.4 Notice. To the Grantor's knowledge and belief, Grantor has used and will continue to exercise reasonable efforts to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each of the patents, service marks, and trademarks;
- 3.5 Quality. Grantor has used and will continue to exercise reasonable efforts to use consistent standards of quality (consistent with Grantor's past practices) in the manufacture, sale, and delivery of products and services sold or delivered under or in connection with the service marks and trademarks, including, to the extent applicable, in the operation and maintenance of its merchandising operations, and will continue to exercise reasonable efforts to maintain the validity of the service marks and trademarks to the extent that the failure to so maintain the validity of such service marks and trademarks could reasonably be expected to result in a material adverse change to a Lender's economic interest and provided that Grantor may cease the use of a service mark or trademark in connection with the cessation of a particular product or service; and
- 3.6 Perfection of Security Interest. Except for the filing of a financing statement with the Secretary of State of the State of Rhode Island and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office necessary to perfect the security interests created hereunder, to the Grantor's knowledge and belief no authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body in the United States is required either for the grant by Grantor of the security interest hereunder or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement by Grantor or for the perfection of or the exercise by Lender of its rights hereunder with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

4. AFTER-ACQUIRED PATENT, SERVICE MARK, OR TRADEMARK RIGHTS.

If Grantor shall obtain ownership rights to any new service marks, trademarks, any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall, upon reasonable request by Lender, provide a report from time to time in writing to Lender with respect to any such new service marks, trademarks, or patents, or renewal or extension of any service mark or trademark registration. Grantor shall bear any expenses incurred in connection with future patent applications and future service mark or trademark registrations.

5. LITIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS.

3

Grantor shall commence and diligently prosecute in its own name, as the real party in interest, for its own benefit, and at its own expense, such suits, administrative proceedings, or other actions for infringement or other damages as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary and appropriate to protect the Intellectual Property Collateral. Grantor shall provide to Lender any non-privileged information with respect thereto requested by Lender. Lender shall provide at Grantor's expense all necessary cooperation in connection with any such suits, proceedings, or action, including, without limitation, joining as a necessary party. Following Grantor' becoming aware thereof, Grantor shall notify Lender of the institution of, or any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any United States, state, or foreign court regarding Grantor' claim of ownership in any of the patents, service marks, or trademarks, its right to apply for the same, or its right to keep and maintain such patent, service mark, or trademark right.

POWER OF ATTORNEY.

To the extent it does not adversely affect the validity of the Intellectual Property Collateral, Grantor grants Lender power of attorney, coupted with an interest, having the full authority, and in the place of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time during the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default in Lender's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Lender may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, as may be subject to the provisions of this Agreement: to endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary for Lender to use or maintain the Intellectual Property Collateral; to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, impound, receive, and give acquittance and receipts for money due or to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral; to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that Lender may deem necessary for the collection of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral or otherwise to enforce Grantor' or the Lender's rights with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral and to assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Intellectual Property Collateral to any person.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

An Event of Default (as defined in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement and any other document evidencing the Obligations) shall be an Event of Default under this Agreement.

8. SPECIFIC REMEDIES.

Upon the occurrence and continuation of any Event of Default, Lender shall have, in addition to, other rights given by law or in this Agreement, the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, the Security Agreement, or in the Note, all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral of a secured party under the Code, including the following:

- 8.1 Notification. Lender may notify licensees to make royalty payments on license agreements directly to Lender for the benefit of the Lender; and
- 8.2 Sale. Lender may sell or assign the Intellectual Property Collateral and associated goodwill at public or private sale for such amounts, and at such time or times as Lender deems advisable. Any requirement of reasonable notice of any disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be satisfied if such notice is sent to Grantor thirty days prior to such disposition. Grantor shall be credited with the net proceeds of such sale only when they are actually received by Lender, and Grantor shall continue to be liable for any deficiency remaining after the Intellectual Property Collateral is sold or collected. If the sale is to be a public sale, Lender shall also give notice of the time and place by publishing a notice one time at least ten days before the date of the sale in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the sale is to be held. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable

4

law, Lender may be the purchaser of any or all of the Intellectual Property Collateral and associated goodwill at any public sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Intellectual Property Collateral sold at any public sale, to use and apply all or any part of the Obligations as a credit on account of the purchase price of any collateral payable by Lender at such sale.

9. CHOICE OF LAW

The Code shall govern the perfection and the effect of attachment and perfection of the Lender's security interest in the Collateral, and the rights, duties and obligations of the Lender and Grantor with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and, to the extent not inconsistent with the preceding sentence, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of that State.

10. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- 10.1 Effectiveness. This Agreement shall be binding and deemed effective when executed by Grantor and Lender.
- 10.2 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of each of the parties; provided, however, that Grantor may not assign the Agreement or any rights or duties hereunder without Lender prior written consent and any prohibited assignment shall be absolutely void. Lender may assign this Agreement and its rights and duties hereunder, subject only to Section 6 of the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, and no consent or approval by Grantor is required in connection with any such assignment.
- 10.3 Section Headings. Headings and numbers have been set forth herein for convenience only. Unless the contrary is compelled by the context, everything contained in each section applied equally to this entire Agreement.
- 10.4 Interpretation. Neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein shall be construed or resolved against Lender or Grantor, whether under any rule of construction or otherwise. On the contrary, this Agreement has been reviewed by all parties and shall be construed and interpreted according to the ordinary meaning of the words used so as to fairly accomplish the purposes and intentions of all parties hereto.
- 10.5 Severability of Provisions. Each provision of this Agreement shall be severable from every other provision of this Agreement for the purpose of determining the legal enforceability of any specific provision.
- 10.6 Amendments in Writing. This Agreement can only be amended by a writing signed by both Lender and Grantor.
- 10.7 Counterparts; Telefacsimile Execution. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile also shall deliver a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver a manually executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Agreement.

5

10.8 Fees and Expenses. Grantor shall pay to Lender reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements) paid or incurred to enforce the security interest created hereunder, sell or otherwise realize upon the Intellectual Property Collateral, and otherwise enforce the provisions of this Agreement, or to defend any claims made or threatened against the Lender arising out of the transactions contemplated hereby (including preparations for the consultations concerning any such matters).

The foregoing shall not be construed to limit any other provisions of this Agreement or the Loan Documents regarding costs and expenses to be paid by Grantor.

- 10.9 Notices. Except as otherwise provided herein, all notices, demands, and requests that either party is required or elects to give to the other shall be in writing and shall be governed by the provisions of the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement.
- 10.10 Termination by Lender. Lender shall release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral at such time as the non-contingent Obligations have been fully and finally discharged, the outstanding Note have been paid in full, and the Lender's obligation to provide additional credit under the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement has been terminated, and in such event at the reasonable request of Grantor and Lender each shall, at Grantor' expense, make such fillings with the State of Rhode Island and the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be deemed by Grantor to be necessary or appropriate to evidence such release and terminate any financing statement nor notice relating to the liens and security interests created hereby. In the event that, for any reason, any portion of such payments to the Lender is set aside or restored, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, after the making thereof, then the obligation intended to be satisfied thereby shall be revived and continued in full force and effect as if said payment or payments had not been made.
- 10.11 Integration. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, reflect the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby and shall not be contradicted or qualified by any other agreement, oral or written, entered into before the date hereof.
- 10.12 Resolution of Conflicts. In the event that any express provision or term of this Agreement conflicts with the express provisions and terms of the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, the provision or term in the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement shall control.
- 10.13 Confidentiality. Lender acknowledges and agrees that the information set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto (the "IP Information") contains proprietary information of Grantor, including trade secrets and that disclosure of the IP Information to third parties could adversely affect the value of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Accordingly, Lender agrees to keep the IP Information strictly confidential and to ensure that the IP Information is not disclosed to any third parties. Grantor agrees to assist Lender in creating a summary version of the IP Information as may be necessary for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable filing offices to perfect the security interest created hereunder while avoiding unnecessary disclosure.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

6

Date: July 28, 2011

ACCEPTED

ROCKLANDITRUST COMPANY

13y: Over Confession

Mattlew J. Msana, Mrst Vice President

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF RHODE ISLAND

By:__

Name: leter C. Dorsig,

Title: Pres di

7

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

9

Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks RTC/MEDport 1425031 1/MTBA-JRP

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004876 FRAME: 0265

RECORDED: 08/06/2012